Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 06/21/11
Hearing: 08/02/11
Action: Enacted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2011-19-02

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING \$25,000 FROM THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE TO SUPPLEMENT THE RIVER DEBRIS REMOVAL PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, "Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program" provides financial and technical assistance to protect or to restore riparian and in-stream habitats; and
- WHEREAS, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service intends to grant the Borough funds in the amount of \$25,000 through a cooperative agreement for the purpose of supporting the Borough's "River Debris Removal Program," hereinafter referred to as "Program"; and
- WHEREAS, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service grant contribution will result in a 50% increase in available funds to complete new restoration projects in the Program; and
- WHEREAS, the Program was approved by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly through adoption of KPB Resolution 2009-018; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly finds it is in the best interest of the Kenai Peninsula Borough to accept these funds from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly hereby accepts the grant in the amount of \$25,000 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to fund and implement projects through the River Debris Removal program.
- **SECTION 2.** That grant funds totaling \$25,000 are hereby appropriated to account number 271.21135.12RDR.49999 for the purpose of completing the project approved in KPB Resolution 2009-018.
- **SECTION 3.** That due to the length and nature of this project, the appropriation established through this ordinance shall not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 4.** That the mayor is authorized to sign any documents necessary to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF AUGUST, 2011.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk

Gary Knopp, Assembly President

196⁴

Yes: Haggerty, Johnson, McClure, Murphy, Pierce, Smalley, Smith, Tauriainen, Knopp

No: None Absent: None